
The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

isf

May 01, 2025

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte

and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve Saddle Trail Drive Homeowners Association's request to perform the following work on Cocheco
River in Dover pursuant to NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) Wetlands Bureau permit
#2023-00062, and in accordance with RSA 482-A:3. Comments submitted by the Dover Conservation

Commission, stating their approval of the project as proposed, are included in the enclosed documents.

Impact 96 square feet (SF) of upland tidal buffer zone and 1,410 SF of tidal wetland and tidal waters to
construct a new tidal docking structure consisting of a 4 foot by 24 foot access ramp connected to a 4 foot by
165 foot fixed pier connected to a 3 foot by 50 foot ramp connected to a 8 foot by 75 foot float in a "T"
configuration secured with helical moorings and chains to provide shared water access to 4 lots. The overall
length of this docking structure, seaward of the highest observable tide line, is 223 feet, on approximately 690
feet of frontage on the Cocheco River in Dover.

NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. All work shall be done in accordance with the approved plan sheets Cl, titled "Existing Conditions Plan,"

dated September 2022, and revised through June 13, 2023, C2, titled "NH DES Permit Plan," dated
September 2022, and revised through June 15, 2023, and Dl, titled "Dock Details," dated September 2022,
and revised through June 28, 2023, by Ambit Engineering, Inc., and received by the NH Department of
Environmental Services (NHDES) on June 29, 2023, in accordance with Env-Wt 307.16.

This permit shall not be effective until the permittee records this permit at the Strafford County Registry of
Deeds. Any limitations or conditions in the permit so recorded shall run with the land beyond the

expiration of the permit. The permittee shall provide the NHDES with a copy of the permit stamped by the
registry with the book and page and date of receipt, in accordance with New Hampshire Administrative
Rule Env-Wt 314.02(b) and (c).

The ramp and float portions of residential tidal docks shall be seasonal and removed from the water during
the non-boating season, in accordance with Env-Wt 606.06(b).
Tidal docking installation shall be done by barge or upland to prevent the driving of construction
equipment in or through tidal waters/wetlands or on the bottom of the inter-tidal zone, in accordance
with Env-Wt 606.05(b).

Tidal docking construction shall be done In accordance with the standard conditions in Env-Wt 307.
Heavy equipment shall not be operated in any jurisdictional area unless specifically authorized by this
permit, in accordance with Env-Wt 307.15(a).

2.

3.

4.

www.des.nh.gov

29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095
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7. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(h), equipment shall be staged and refueled outside of jurisdirtional
areas and in accordance with Env-Wt 307.15.

8. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(g)(1), the person in charge of construction equipment shall inspect such
equipment for leaking fuel, oil, and hydraulic fluid each day prior to entering surface waters or wetlands or
operating in an area where such fluids could reach groundwater, surface waters, or.wetlands.

9. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(g)(2), the person in charge of construction equipment shall repair any
leaks prior to using the equipment in an area where such fluids could reach groundwater, surface waters,
or wetlands.

10. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.03(g)(3) and (4), the person in charge of construction equipment shall
maintain oil spill kits and diesel fuel spill kits, as applicable to the type(s) and amount{s) of oil and diesel
fuel used, on site so as to be readily accessible at all times during construction; and train each equipment
operator in the use of the spill kits.

EXPLANATION

NHDES approved this project on March 31, 2025. NHDES supported its decision with the following findings;
1. This project is classified as a major project per Rule Env-Wt 606.17(a)(1), for all new overwater structure

construction in tidal waters/wetlands.

2. On June 29, 2023, NHDES received correspondence from the NH Natural Heritage Bureau (NHB) dated
June 14, 2023, and June 29, 2023, stating that NHB agrees with the recommendations provided by the
agent to avoid direct impacts to the protected plant species and exemplary natural communities
identified, and "based on the details provided on the [revised] plans, NHB agrees that impacts to [the
protected plant species] will be minimized to the greatest possible extent" and that "NHB has no further
concerns regarding this project."

3. NHDES finds that the project as approved and conditioned will not have an unreasonable adverse impact
on the value of such areas as sources of nutrients for finfish, Crustacea, shellfish and wildlife of significant

value, nor will it damage or destroy habitats and reproduction areas for plants, fish and wildlife of
importance.

4. On March 1, 2023, NHDES received correspondence from the Dover Conservation Commission stating that
the "Commission voted unanimously on February 13th, 2023, to endorse the application."

5. On May 9, 2023, the applicant obtained a statement from the Pease Development Authority, Division of
Ports and Harbors regarding the projects impact on navigation and passage stating, "[w]e examined the
proposed site and found that the structure will have no negative effect on navigation in the channel," per
Rule Env-Wt 603.09. ^

6. On February 4, 2025, NHDES received correspondence from the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE)
stating that "[Tjhis (correspondence] is confirmation that the Corps finds the design & location acceptable
for the proposed dock."

7. In an email received by NHDES on December 6, 2023, a representative of an abutter to the project
expressed concerns "that the lot over which the proposed Project is to be constructed. Tax Map #N, Lot#

8-1 ("Open Space B"), is part of the Open Space within the Saddle Trail Drive neighborhood (the
"Subdivision"), and consequently that lot is to remain permanently undeveloped as Open Space.
Specifically, (the abutters] believe that the proposed Project constitutes "development" which is
prohibited by City of Dover Subdivision Regulations governing Open Space Subdivisions and the restriction
in the deed with which Open Space B was conveyed to the Saddle Trail Drive Homeowner's Association

(the "Association")."
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8. Relative to the above-referenced email, NHDES does not regulate local planning or zoning ordinances.

9. Per Rule Env-Wt 313.01(a)(5), and as required by RSA 482-A:ll, II, this permit for work to dredge or fill will
not 'infringe on the property rights or unreasonably affect the value or enjoyment of property of abutting
owners'.

10. NHDES finds that the requirements for a public hearing, as established In RSA 482-A, do not apply as the
project will not have a significant environmental impact, as defined in New Hampshire Administrative Rule
Env-Wt 104.19, on the resources protected by RSA 482-A, and, Is not of substantial public Interest, as
defined in New Hampshire Administrative Rule Env-Wt 104.32.

NHDES Wetlands Bureau permit #2023-00062 application documents are enclosed for review by the Governor
and the Executive Council in consideration of this request and In accordance with RSA 482-A:3,11(a), as it is a
major project located in New Hampshire public waters.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner
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Water Division/Land Resources Management
Wetlands Bureau

Check the Status of vour Apphcation

RSA/Rule: RSA 482-A/Env-Wt 100-900

APPLICANTS NAME: Saddle Trail Drive Homeowners Association TOWN NAME: Dover

se

JAN'i'l! 2023

COMPLETE
Use

JAN t0i^2023

Administrnttve

Use

Only

HS7S
Check No

Ik/»r!»e*fr

Amount.

Initials. u
A'person may request a waiver of the requirements in Rules Env-Wt 100-900 to accommodate situations where strict
adherence to the requirements would not be In the best Interest of the public or the environment but Is still In
compliance with RSA 482-A. A person may also request a waiver of the standards for existing dwellings over water
pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, lll(b). For more information, please consult the Waiver Reouest Form.

SECTION 1 - REQUIRED PlANNiNE FOR Aa PROJECTS (Env-Wt 306.05; RSA 482-A:3,1(d)(2))

Please use the Wetland Permit Planning Tool iWPPT). the Natural Heritage Bureau (NHB) DataCheck Tool, the Aouatic
Restoration Maooer. or other sources to assist in identifying key features such as: priority resource areas (PRAs).
protected species or habitats, coastal areas, designated rivers, or designated prime wetlands.
Has the required planning been completed? YesQ No

Does the property contain a PRA? If yes, provide the following Information:

•  Does the project qualify for an Impact Classification Adjustment (e.g. NH Fish and Game
Department (NHFSiG) and NHB agreement for a classification downgrade) or a Project-Type
Exception (e.g. Maintenance or Statutory Permit-by-Notification (SPN) project)? See Env-Wt
407.02 and Env-Wt 407.04.

•  Protected species or habitat?

o  Ifyes, species or habitat name(s]:

o NHB Project ID

•  Bog?

•  Floodpiain wetland contiguous to a tier 3 or higher watercourse?

•  Designated prime wetland or duly-established 100-foot buffer?

•  Sand dune, tidal wetland, tidal water, or undeveloped tidal buffer zone?

^VesDNo

r~l Ves^ No

Is the property within a Designated River corridor? If yes, provide the following Information:

Name of Local River Management Advisory Committee (LAC):

A copy of the application was sent to the LAC on Month: Day: Year: N/A

BYesQ No

□ Yes^ No

^YesD No

□ ycsB NO

glYesD No

□ Yes 13 No

202005

lrrr.@ces nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHOES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 9S, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.rh.eov
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For dredging projects, Is the subject property contaminated?

•  If yes, list contaminant:
□ Yes S No

Is there potential to Impact impaired waters, class A waters, or outstanding resource waters? □ Ves^No
For stream crossing projects, provide watershed size (see WPPT or Stream Stats):

N/A

SECTION 2 - PROJEa DESCRIPTION (Env-Wt 311.04(1))
Provide a brief description of the project and the purpose of the project, outlining the scope of work to be performed
and whether Impacts are temporary or permanent. DO NOT reply "See attached"; please use the space provided
below.

The project proposes the construction of a tidal docking structure consisting of a 4' x 24' accessway, a 4' x 165' fixed
wood pier, a 3' x SO' gangway and a 8' x 75' float totaling 96 sq. ft. of permanent impact to the previously developed
ICQ' Tidal Buffer Zone and 1,410 sq. ft. of permanent impact to tidal wetlands.

SECTION 3 - PROJECT LOCATION

Separate wetland permit applications must be submitted for each municipality within which wetland impacts occur.

ADDRESS: Saddle Trail Drive

TOWN/CITY: Dover

TAX MAP/BLOCK/LOT/UNIT: Map N, Lot 8-1

US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME: Cocheco River
□ N/A
(Optional) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE in decimal degrees (to five decimal places): X: 1,204,176.2357* North

Y: 252,594.3057* West

IrmOdes-nh.gQv or (603) 271-2147
NHOES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, TO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gQv
202005 - , „
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SECTION 4 • APPLICANT (DESIRED PERMIT HOLDER) INFORMATION (Env-Wt 311.04(a))
If the applicant is a trust or a company, then complete with the trust or company information.

NAME: Saddle Trail Drive Homeowners Association CJO Carla Meyers

MAILING ADDRESS:

TOWN/CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

EMAIL ADDRESS

FAX: PHONE:

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here:
relative to this application eiectronically.

, I hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters

SECTION 5 - AliTHOfUZED A6ENT INFORMATION (Env-Wt 311.04(c))

□ N/A
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M.I.: RIker, Steven, D.

COMPANY NAME: Ambit Engineering, Inc.

MAILING ADDRESS: 200 Griffin Road, Unit 3

TOWN/aTY: Portsmouth STATE: NH ZIP CODE: 03801

EMAIL ADDRESS: sdr@ambltengineering.com

FAX: PHONE: 603-430-9282

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION; By initialing here I hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electronically.

SECTION 6 • PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (IF DIFFERENT THAN APPLICANT) (Env-Wt 311.04(b))
If the owner Is a trust or a company, then complete with the trust or company information.
O Same as applicant

NAME:

MAILING ADDRESS:

TOWN/CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

EMAIL ADDRESS:

FAX: PHONE:

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here
to this application electronically.

, I hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative

202005

Irm^des.rh.gQv or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95. Concord, NH 03302-0095

wwv\.des.nh.eov
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SECTION 7 - RESOURCE-SPECIFIC CRITERIA ESTABUSHED IN Env-Wt 400, Eiw-Wt 500, Env-Wt 600, Env-Wt 700, OR

Env-Wt 900 HAVE BEEN MET (Env-Wt 313.01(a)(3))

Describe how the resource-specific criteria have been met for each chapter listed above (please attach Information
about stream crossings, coastal resources, prime wetlands, or non-tidal wetlands and surface waters):

Please see attached narrative.

SECTION 8 - AVOIDANCE AND MINIMIZATION

Impacts within wetland jurisdiction must be avoided to the maximum extent practicable (Env-Wt 313.03(a)).* Any
project with unavoidable jurlsdictional impacts must then be minimized as described in the Wetlands Best Management

Practice Techniques For Avoidance and Minimization and the Wetlands Permitting: Avoidance. Minimization and

Mitigation Fact Sheet. For minor or major projects, a functional assessment of all wetlands on the project site is

required (Env-Wt 311.03(b)(10}).*

Please refer to the application checklist to ensure you have attached all documents related to avoidance and

minimization, as well as functional assessment (where applicable). Use the Avoidance and Minimization Checklist, the

Avoidance and Minimization Narrative, or your own avoidance and minimization narrative.

*See Env-Wt 311.03(b}(6) and Env-Wt 311.03(b)(10) for shoreline structure exemptions.

SECTION 9 - MITIGATION REQUIREMENT (Env-Wt 311.02)

If unavoidable jurlsdictional impacts require mitigation, a mitigation Dre-apolication meeting must occur at least 30 days
but not more than 90 days prior to submitting this Standard Dredge and Fill Permit Application.

Mitigation Pre-Application Meeting Date: Month: Day: Year:

(1^ N/A - Mitigation is not required)

SECTION 10 - THE PROJECT MEETS COMPENSATORY MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS (Env-Wt 313.01(a)(l)c)

Confirm that you have submitted a compensatory mitigation proposal that meets the requirements of Env-Wt 800 for
all permanent unavoidable impacts that will remain after avoidance and minimization techniques have been exercised
to the maximum extent practicable: QI confirm submittal.

(1^ N/A - Compensatory mitigation is not required)

lrmgdes-nh.gov or (603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau. 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
www.des.nh.gov

202CM)5
Page 4 of 7
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SECTION 11 • IMPAa AREA (Env-Wt 311.04(g))

For each jurlsdictional area that will be/has been Impacted, provide square feet (SF) and, rf applicable, linear feet (LF) of
Impact, and note whether the impact is after-the-fact (ATF; I.e., work was started or completed without a permit).
For intermittent and ephemeral streams, the linear footage of Impact is measured along the thread of the channel. Please
note, installation of a stream crossing in an ephemeral stream may be undertaken without a permit per Rule Env-Wt
309.02(dl however other dredge orfill impacts should be included below.

For perennial streams/rivers, the linear footage of impact is calculated by summing the lengths of disturbances to the
channel and banks.

Permanent Impacts are Impacts that will remain after the project is complete (e.g., changes In grade or surface materials).

Temporary Impacts are Impacts not Intended to remain (and will be restored to pre-constructlon conditions) after the
project Is completed.

PERMANENT TEMPORARY

SF LF ATF SF LF ATF

Forested Wetland □ □
Scrub-shrub Wetland □ □

-D Emergent Wetland □ □
SB Wet Meadow □ □
3 Vernal Pool □ □

Designated Prime Wetland □ □
Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland Buffer □ □

u

OJ
Intermittent / Ephemeral Stream □ □

re
% Perennial Stream or River □ □
g Lake/Pond □ □

"C Docking - Lake / Pond □ □
V) Docking - River □ □

c

Bank - Intermittent Stream □ □
Bank - Perennial Stream / River □ □

s Bank / Shoreline • Lake / Pond □ □
Tidal Waters □ □
Tidal Marsh □ □

"re Sand Dune □ □
P Undeveloped Tidal Buffer Zone (TBZ) □ □

Previously-developed TBZ 96 □ □
Docking - Tidal Water 1410 n □

TOTAL 1506

SEaiON 12 - APPUCATION FEE (RSA 482-A:3,1)

□ MINIMUM IMPAa FEE: Flat fee of $400.
□ NON-ENFORCEMENT RELATED, PUBUCLY-FUNDED AND SUPERVISED RESTORATION PROJEaS, REGARDLESS OF

IMPAa CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of $400 (refer to RSA482-A:3,1(c) for restrictions).
^ MINOR OR MAJOR IMPAa FEE: Calculate using the table below:

Permanent and temporary (non-docking): SF X $0.40 = $
Seasonal docking structure: 750 SF X $2.00 = $1500

Permanent docking structure: 756 SF X $4.00 = $3024
Projects proposing shoreline structures (including docks) add $400 = $400

Total = $4924
The application fee for minor or major Impact Is the above calculated total or $400, whichever Is greater s $

2020^

lrm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Haten Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des-nh.gQv

Page 5 of 7
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SECTION 13 - PftOJEa CLASSIFICATION (Env-Wt 306.05)

Indicate the project classification.

□ Minimum Impact Project □ Minor Project ^ Major Project
SECTION 14 - REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS (Env-Wt 311.11)

Initial each box below to certify:
Initials:

To the best of the signer's knowledge and belief, all required notifications have been provided.

initials:

S£
The information submitted on or with the application is true, complete, and not misleading to the best of the
signer's knowledge and belief.

Initials:

The signer understands that:
• The submission of false, incomplete, or misleading information constitutes grounds for NHDES to:

1. Deny the application.
2. Revoke any approval that Is granted based on the information.
3. If the signer is a certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional engineer licensed to

practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensure and certification
established by RSA310-A:1.

• The signer is subject to the penalties specified in New Hampshire law for falsification in official matters,
currently RSA 641.

• The signature shall constitute authorization for the municipal conservation commission and the
Department to inspect the site of the proposed project, except for minimum impact forestry SPN
projects and minimum impact trail projects, where the signature shall authorize only the Department to
inspect the site pursuant to RSA 482-A:6, II.

Initials:

If the applicant is not the owner of the property, each property owner signature shall constitute certification by
the signer that he or she Is aware of the application being filed and does not object to the filing.

SECTION 15 - REQUIRED SIGNATURES (Env-Wt 311.04(d); Env-Wt 311.11)

SIGNATURE (OWNER): PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:

SIGNATURE (APPLICANT, IF DIFFERENT FROM OWNER): PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: DATE:

SIGNATURE (AGENT, IF APPLICABLE): PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

Steven D. Riker

DATE:

1/1/2023
SEaiON 16 - TOWN / CITY CLERK SIGNATURE (Env-Wt 311.04(f))
As required by RSA482-A:3, 1(a)(1), 1 hereby certify that the applicant has filed four application forms, four detailed
plans, and four USGS location maps with the town/city Indicated below.

PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

man ynsnm
TOWN/CITY: date:

lrmgdes.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.de5.nh.gov
2020-05 Page 6 of 7
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DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK:

Per RSA 482-A:3,1(a)(1)

1. IMMEDIATELY sign the original application form and four copies in the signature space provided above.
2. Return the signed original application form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may

submit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mail or hand delivery.
3. IMMEDIATELY distribute a copy of the application with one complete set of attachments to each of the

following bodies; the municipal Conservation Commission, the local governing body (Board of Selectmen or
Town/City Council), and the Planning Board.

4. Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably
accessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT:

Submit the original permit application form bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additional materials, and the
application fee to NHDES by mail or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page. Make check or money order
payable to Treasurer - State of NH".

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concoixl, NH 03302-0095

www.de5.nh.gov

202(M)S Page 7 of 7
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NHDES

The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental
Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

9?Kh

This application contains confidential information from the NH Natural Heritage Bureau
(NHB) Datacheck tool provided by the NH Department of Natural and Cultural Resources.
This information is being withheld from disclosure to the public.

Please direct all questions regarding the confidential information to Courtney Lockwood,
Land Resources Management Program Attorney, NH Department of Environmental Services,
at: Courtney.I.lockwood(5)de$.nh.gov. or (603) 271-8614.
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City of Dover, New Hampshire
CONSERVATION COMMISSION

288 Central Avenue

Dover, N.H. 03820-4169

February 15, 2023

Ms. Kristin Duclos

Department of Environmental Services - Wetlands Bureau
PC Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095

Re: Wetlands File Number 2023-00062

Dear Ms. Duclos,

Tlie Dover Conservation Commission reviewed the Major Wetland Permit Application for die Saddle
Trail Drive Home Owners Associadon located off Saddle Trail Drive on February 13, 2023. The
applicant, per Wcdands File Number 2023-00062, proposes to construct a ddal docking structure widi
a 4' X 24' accessway, a 4' x 165' fixed wood pier, a 3' x 50' gangway and a 8' x 75' float. The project
creates 96 square feet of permanent impact to die previously developed Tidal Buffer Zone and 1,410
square feet of permanent impact to ddal wetland.

The Dover Conser\'adoii Commission voted unanimously on February 13''', 2023 to endorse die
application but as part of the endorsement requests that the NHDES Wetlands Bureau please consider
diis common HOA dock when re^^ewing any future individual dock permits for odier lots widiin die
Saddle Trail Drive HOA. The Commission would appreciate correspondence addressing this request.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

lA'W
William Hunt, Chair

Dover Conservation Conimission

Cc: Jackson Kaspari, Ph.D. - Resilience Manager
Steve Riker, CWS - Ambit Engineering, Inc.

i  -
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PLAN REFERENCES:
1) LOT UKC AOJUSTUEKI PIAN TOR TAX UAP N LOT
8-10-0 SAOOtX TRML ORIVt HOUCOWNOQ ASSOCtAWN
TAX MAP H LOT 0-2-0 DAW) DCUA.PCNIA A KARDi
DCLLA PCKIA GULF ROAD. SA00l£ TRAA. ORNC tt WISTtRlA
yv*t OCNCR. NCV HAUR94RC PREPARED B* DOLXXT
SURVET. LLC DATED JANUARY 2022. S.C.R.D. PLAN 112621

WETLAND NOTES:
1) HX>1C$T OeSERVABLE ROE UNE OCUNCArtO OT STEVEN
0. RDCER. CWS ON 4/12/2022 IN ACCOWMCC WTTH TIC
nXLOWlNC STANOARDS:

A) U.S. ARwr CORPS or CNCMCCRS WCRANDS
DCUNCATION MANUAL lECHWCAL REPORT Y-57-1
(JAN. 1»07}. AND RCOONAL SUPPUUENT TO T>C
CORPS OF CNCWCERS HCTLANO DCUNEADON
MANUAL NORTHCCNTRAL AND NORTHCAST RCCION.
VERSION 2.0. JANUARY 2012.
nClD WOCATOftS OF NYDRlC S0n5 M TTC UNRCO
STATES. VER90N SJt USOA-NRCS. 2016 AND '
(FOR nSTURBCD SITES) nELO KDCATORS FOR
eCHTmNC HYORK SOLS M HEW ENGLAND.
VERSION 4. HCMTCC WETLANDS WORK CROUP
(2010).
NATIONAL UST OF PLANT SPECIES THAT OCCUR M
WETUNOS: NORTHEAST (RECXW 1). USTWS (MAY
1088).

0) OASSnCATION OF WETLANDS AND OCEPWAIER
HABnAlS OF THE UNTIED STATES. USfW UANLW.
rws/oes-70/31 (1007).

E) "nCNTinCATION AND DOCUWCNTATION OF VERNAL
POOLS M NEW HOUPSHUtE" (1007). NEW
HAMPSHAC nSH AND CAkC DCPAmUCNT.

2) HOTl LWE WAS rOD LOCATED ffT AUSTT CNCMCERMC.
nc.

"I CCRIWY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED UNDER MY
OAECT SUPCRVTSION. THAT TT B DC RESULT OF A FCLO
SURVEY ffr THS OmCE AND HAS AN ACCURACY Of THE
ftpgf" TRAVERSE THAT EXCEEDS THE PRCCB»N OF
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AMBIT ENGINEERING. INC.
CIril Eoflnecri Ic Land Survejora
M4 Ottaia
Pirt—aV
Tal («a|
Pal (MS)

NOTES:
1) PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE CITY Of DOVER ASSESSOR'S
HAP N AS LOT 8-1.

2) OWNERS or RCCORO;
TRAIL ORVE HOUCOWNCR'S ASSOCIATION

3) PARCEL iS PARTULIY IN A SPECIAL aOOO HAZARD
AREA (ZONE A) AS SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 33017CO330e.
DATED 4/30/1S.

4) CXtSTWC LOT ARIA
264.738 S.r. ± TO UMW
6.077S ACRES ± TO MIfW

а) Parcel b located in the rural residential (h-40)
OBnOCT.

б) DIUCMSIONN. RrOUREWENTS:
MM. LOT SIZE: 40.000 S.F.
MAX. LOT COVtltttE: lOX
PRONTACC; ISO Ftn
SETBACKS: FRONT 40 FEET

SIDE 23 FEET
REAR 30 FEET

UAXB4UM STRUCTURE KXNT: 33 FEH

7) THE PURPOSE or THB PLAN IS TO SHOW THE RESULTS
OF AN eXISTINC CONOmONS SURVEY ON A PORTION OF
ASSESSOR'S MAP N LOT 8-1.

8) VERTICAL DATUM B MEAN LOWER LOW WATER (ULLW).
BASS or VERTICAL DATUM B REDUNOANT RTN CNSS
OOSERVATKMS (W/-0.2'). REDUCTION FRH NAVOeS TO MUW
BASED ON NOAA STATION 8420411 OCTiER. COCHECO RTVER.
uaW BEMC 3S3 Fin LOWER IHAN 0.00 NAVDB8.

SADDLE TRAIL DRIVE
HOA PROPERTY
SADDLE TRAIL DRIVE
DOVER, N.H.

EXTEND SATLUARSH TO HOTL

ADOCD PROTECnS SPECCS LOCATIONS

BSUCD FOR COMMENT

6/13/23
6/7/23

II/2S/22
BATE

RECEIVED
JUKZszas

OMROWULICMCa
-ST RN OQ wEiuninKMr

SCALE: r=50" SEPTEMBER 2022

EXISTING CONDITIONS
PLAN C1
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// NOTES:
PAACei. 6 SHOWN ON 7HC CnY OF DOVER ASSESSOR'S
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1) OWNERS OF RECORD:
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'Irt 2) PARCa IS PARTWU-Y IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
AREA (ZONE A) AS SHOWN ON FIRM PAMl 330I7COMOE
DATED 9/50/15.m Mil5^* Sj.» rr^7a;3,T ^'gMAPLOCATION SCALE r-2.000' 3iJ

mm 5) EXISRNC LOT AREA:
264.756 S.r. ± TO UHW
6.077S ACRES ± TO UHW
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at> AA.-M 4) PARCEL IS LOCATED M THE RURAL RCSOEKTIAL (R-40}
DiSTRef.m

RCRD ?&»4'» 5) OUCNSIONAL REOLRREUCNTS:
UN. LOT SIZE: 40.000 S.F.
UAX. LOT CCAERACE: 10X
FRONTACE: ISO FEH
SETQACKS: -■ FRONT 40 FEET

see 25 rnrr
REAR 30 FEET

UAXIUUU STRUCTURE HEICMT: 35 FEET
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9r-y-f*. pRDROhd WOOHoa. 6) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE
PROPOSED TIDAL DOCXINC STRUCTURE ON A PORTION OF
ASSESSOR'S HAP N LOT B-1.

m Si.'r iW

m■TV
my ■4»i

m ii-Kai> 7} VERTICAL OATUU IS UEAN LOWER LOW WATER (UUW).
BASIS OF VERTICAL OATUU IS REOUNOANT RIN CNSS
OBSERVATIONS (4/-0.2'). REDUCTION FRU NAVD8S TO ULIW
BASED ON NOAA STATION B4204I1 DtVER, COCHECO RIVER.
ULLW 80HC 3.93 FEET LOWER THAN 0.00 NAV08S.
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WETLAND NOTES:
I) HKHEST oeSCRVABLE TCC LINE OOPCAttD BY STEVEN
D. RKER. CWS ON A/IZ/ZOSZ IN ACCORDANCE MTH TIC
FOiLOWWO SIAKMADS:

A) U.S. ARIA CORPS OF ENCMECRS WETIAMIS
OeUNCATION UANUAL. TtCKMCAL REPOHI r-«7-l
(JAN. 1M7). AND RCOIOHAL SUPFlEUtHT TO UC
CORPS OF ENCBCERS WETLAIO OOJICAnON
UANLM: HORIHCCNIRAL AHO NCRTICAST RECKM.
VCRSnn 2.0. JAMIARY 2012.

0) FCLO BOCATORS OF HTDRC SOCS H TX UMTED
STATES. VCRSHN S.2. U50A-NRCS. 2016 AW
(FOR 06TURSC) SRES) FCD BOCATORS FCR
(OOffrrHC HTWBC SOCS W NEW ENOANO.
VERSUN 4. KOWPCC WCIIANOS WORK CROUP
(2019).

C) MATWNAL UST OF PLANT SPECCS THAT OCCUR H
wenANOS: HORTTCASr (RCCKM I). USFWS (UAT
I9B8).

0} OASSVCATHN OF BETIAHOS AND OCIPWAItR
HAOTAra OF TIC UMRED STATES. USTN MANUAL
FWS/0eS-7»/31 (1997).

O "eCNTFICAmN AND OOCUUENTATION OF VERNAL
POOLS M NEW HAAWSWC (1997). ND>'
HAUPSHRE FISH AND CAAC OEPARTUENT.
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•l CERDFY THAT THS PUWJ WAS PREPARED UFOER UY
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<;fouence of construction

uoeuZATXiN Of * cfiwc autcc push bo»t. scik smtt. iutdbhs wo wuncxTD) a>«»iMTs swcw «s i« <m«mt wo fuw to
T>C snc MA APPWMO ACCOS.

Tt^wS" «na'B?PMT«i»S'wXWC« ̂  HWPOSCP LOOM** Cf OC X* COCK WO ■fTMMO Of WfY OCKXNt vccnuw TO
MSMMTW tf nc sue STWCTUW «*! K PCTfOPlO TWCW A CMC BWCC CP S»*r TO WOtt TW NKXMt Of fOOT TM/TTC W THE
MTDROW. wax
AU. •QPK WU. BE POtrOMD At LOW TXX 10 MUS SaMCNCAinK

WU K UOWWWXY OWCM B1 A OWC Q*»W»« AWT CXCWMOM fOP KSlAUAnw Of THE PIPOS. PtPO Att OMCM TO

SS^WC CUT WO BEAM CAPS Att tCTAAlfB WO IW SUPW STWCTOtt Of TW PC* 6 «AT. -AJEOALS *« ITIEO fW* TW WOE
AND SET MTO POMnOH OT HC CMANE. _
ONCE T>C PC* IS COHPlElt. T>C GANCWAY AM) fLMT Att WOUCWT MTO POSfflON AM MSTAIUO. ^

ni<;r.HARf;F«; avoidance, minimization and MmcATiON
ni iA«t^ UX AM AATT SECOWCAPY tiMACTS SHW. K Al«»WO ><*MED TO THE

SSScwDtlWt PDOOTEa MAY OMT FU TMOtt JUBSOCTONAl ■EIUMS AM 1ATEWATT IW ^ WO WS WWmS^r^lS^MiKiCTtHba^ T)€ CWPJ wo AM wees AATTTOWtS AS SECOHOAPY »«Cre. C MI XlOnCAaY ALmCWEB BY1^7 Msayoww i*>ACT TO ttlLWOS may be consocm as a MOATOM Of T>C OMA.
SPmroilT AUTHOPBD) USACOC AM AM FOOCS. M MPX SMALL «AM A WATl* Of THE ii OT PWOOO A COMLO fOP PATE*

CN CP BEUn THE SUPfACC.

HPAW EQUIPMFNT IN FRESH WATFR WTTLANDS
raJm ffiX* THAN flXEB EDACttXT (OPSX PCS. rOZO CPWCS. ETC) •OMHC M WCIUOOS MAU. MOT K STOPEB. UAPrtAiO CPSSKLjSrTsiLS^tiHLns ff s lkuaWmS'^ oauacmc otio^ am as uuoi as posau am ror « opepatcd wrhm ncKwSl M ■tllAMTS. THE EOLCW SHWA BTHC* «.« LCW Ctt«

T^TMTOPawu: lOI K LOCATID 0«CTLY W ttllWO SOU AM VECnATEM: IT »iMl S PLMEB ON SUBUP MAIS THAT APEre^sSw TttttuPMEw ifsuw ^«^s to mm-ze wtopbame or Mnwo so*, w. vecciabon, smaup mats ape^io k _ifSSf M M wSwe FPcwittvlvM OP now couchot PosmcMD cm $"w* mats r woaowiHt) a hcilam. opacomo snam hats«HE*supm oiucnm^MT aw less ipactmo wo ape cwweu * swELr suppoptmc coumnt hay «mTMnDTcoS?^ »MCS AKIHMOATXJN. SMUPIY. NOT USMO HATS OAMO FTOZEN. ^5P OT)C» COMfflONS MA^ Wjjy>S?«TT»»U^M MTW«*^ AOCOUAIE SUPPLY Of S«*l COKWMWI EDUPHEHIMWl K UAMTWNCB ON STE. COPaPOTJSs^ SnSaoNSTBXTW HATS Att CfflSOeWD AS fu MMDC* IWTtt (HSUUED TDCOPAPE OP PEtBiMCKaY.

PROPOSED DOCK ELFVATION

PROPOSFD PIER. GANGWAY & FLOAT

TIME OF YEAR WORK WINDOW AND NOISE RESTTaCTIONS
L  PUS tCSMiS) N-TVC-CPY OP OMNC LOP WATER. OR
■  HAST K OttLXB AM PttCB TO LEDCE. OP
■. VOPATOPT )4AMCPS USED TO MSUU. AMY SCE AM OUWflTTY OP WOCa COCPEIC CP STEEL PUS. OP
■V. ■caci m LMTED TO ONE 'T* AM <30 PUS tSTAUIB/ISAY WTH T>C fOLLOWC. MOO PUS CF ANY S2E.

UWClcn PUS ilS-HCMES OMAETER. STEEL PCB t2-t<CHES OlAHCTt* f TIC IWAPP B *3000 LSI AM A ROOD
OJ9WH 8 USED BCTTKDA T>C )WeiC* AM STEEL PU.

FOP »-W Anc:
L  tA-HATER NOSE ITCIS SHALL MT >IS74a Sa tt MP* OP 206M PEAK C kP« AT A DISTANCE >IOU FNOU TIC PU

60AC MSTAUEB. AM
I. tl-«ATER NQBC LEVELS >ISSM PCW( K kP* SHALL HOT OSEZD 12 COAOCLmaC HOURS ON ANT OAV OAY AM A <2

HOAR RECOvEirr Pooeo (IX_ H-«Am more KLON ISSdS peak K kPa) MUST DC PPIMCD BCIMCCH MM DA'iS.

WORK SITE RESTORATION
□  LRCN COWPICTOH cr CONSIRUCim ALL OSIUPOED WCIUM APEAS 94AUK PPOPCWY SlAaUZm. ANY SEES bO

SHML CONTAJI OACY PIAALT SPCCCS HATNE TO AO CHCUM.
□  TVC MTROOUCTIOH OP SPREAD Of MVIASFC PLANT SPCCCS M OSnRSEB AtEAS B PPOHRkTED.
0  M AREAS Of AUTHORIZED lEMCfMrr OsnMUICE. r TREES APE CUT IHCY94AU DC CUT At CPCLtO LEVEL AM HOT

UPROOTED M OPOOl ID PPCVCKt CXSMPTnA TO T>C MTLAM 90* STIACTLK AM TO ALLOW STUM SPROUTS TO
RCVCeCTAIt THE WORK AREA. UNLESS OIHOWISE ALfTHOPgED.

0  WETLAM WCAS W4CK POMaaCNT OBTUPBANCC B HOT AL/IHOPOED SMUDC PESTOttO TO T>CP OPBPIAL COAOrTOA
AM ELEWABOH. PHCH UHDC* M aiCUHSlANCCS SWU DC )WC» THH THE PW-CONSTRUCBON dCVMION.
CM9IAL COAOEBON ICWTS CAKZU. PPOgCBON AM/OP REHOnaL Of OaSTMO SO* AM VESEIABOAL AM
gm/eOKHT aoc TO THE OPCMAL LOCATION SUCH THAT BC (MCDW SO* lATERMC AM ttCCIAnCH SOCUC5 AW
ApppoiauAiaY nc SAMC lruss ALnHoicEEa

SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL
AtXOUATE SEDHEHIAltM AM DKSON CONTROL UAfWCCLCHT ICASIRCS. PPACBCS AM DEMCCS. SUOA AS PHASES
COSTRUCnoN. VCBCTATED F*TER STRRl CCOTEXTU S*T FENCES. STOPWRAIER CTENBCN WO MFITTUIBN SrSTEMS. SEXRCNT
ocTCNmH Mas. op one* oevcxs shall be msialles am properly wAtiTPCD id kcuce erdboh am retajn
SEBRCNT ON-STTE OUMAO AM AFTER CONSTRUCTION. ItCY 94ALL BE CAPABLE IP PPEVCNTMC EMOSBN. Of COLLECTMC
SECROFT SUSPDCCD AM ELOLBNO UUEWLS. AM Of FVERtO F»C SCBMCKI THE BSTLmED AREAS SWU BE SUaLOCD
AM BCC CCVKCS MWL BE PCMOvtB UPON COinCnOH Of ROIBC. BC SCtaaKT COLLECTED Br TtCSC OEMCES »4AU BE
WHOVtB AM PLACES AT AH UPlWO LOCATOL PA A MAWCR THAI ML PRCVOB ITS LATER CROSON MTO A WATERWAY OR
WETLAND. AU OVOSCD SCC. AM OTVCR f*iS 9ML BC PCmAFCHTLY StABUZn AT TIC EAPLCST mACBCABlE OAIE.

SPAWNING AREAS.
OSCHAPSCS Of OPCOeCD OP F*l MATERIAL. AM/OP SUSPOOCB SCSWCNT PPOOUCSAO MTMTKS FISH AM
SMIUT5H SPAWMNO OP NURSERY AREAS. OP AWPHSAN AM MOPATOPY BBS BttSWC AREAS. OUPDO SPAWABO
OP BPEEEWC SEASOaS 9LAU BE AAOOCD WPACTS TO BCSC AREAS SWU BC MBNOED TO TIC IWDHUH EXTENT
PPACnCABlC OUMNC AU BHCS OP TIC YEAR. RrCPWAnON ON SPAWI1C nOTTAI FOP
SPOCS HAHACEB IROOt THE WCNUSCN-SttVOS flSmr COMOMinON AM MWiACCMEHT MT (LE_ CTH FOP
SPAMNNC AOUITS) CAN BE OBTWNED FROM BC MFS WEBSITE AT; WWWI.ICROMAACOV/HCO.

STORAGE OF SEASONAL STRUCTURES.
COASTAL SmuCIUttS SUCH AS PCR SECnCNS. FLOATS. DO. THAI Att REHA'ai MOM TIC WAICIWAT FOP A
PORBOA Of nc YEAR (OfTEN PglRPP TO AS SEASOAAAL STRUCTURES) SHAU BE STOPCO H WA IFLAM L0CA1VM.
UOCAIEB ABM HOCSr OBSCRVABU IDE L»C {HOIL) AM NCI DA BOAL WDIAAO. BCSE SCASOMA* snwCTlKS
HAY BE STORED ON BC FEACD. PU-SLf>POPTCD POPBON Of BC STRUCTURE THAI B SCAAMID Of HOB. IMS B
DTTEFOCD TO mcVCKT SIRUCBRCS PROH BOC STORED ON THE HARSH SLSSRATE AND BC SUBSTRATE
SEAWAFB Of UHW, v

ENVIRONMENTAL FUNCTIONS AND VALUES
nc POttOTTEE SWU UAtt EVERY RCASONABU ETTOPT 10 >) CAPPr OUT BC COISTRUCBOH CP OPERATUH Of
BC WQIBC ALnHOPIZED BT USACOC AM NMES HCRCM H A UANNCP THAT HmM2B AOlCPU lAPACTS OA F1»L
WULPC AM HRULAL OWPOAPAEMTA* VAUCS. AM 2) PPOASTT TIC ESTAarSHWn OP SPRCAO Of F*MI SPCCCS
OCKTVCD AS NOH-WBiC RfVAM SPCCCS BT ANT FttCRAL OP SUTE ACCNCV. KE THE XCBOH
ON MVAavC SttCKS AT HTTP-y/WWWJtAC.USMO«i(r.ll*/PCeULAIOPr/ fOP CONPOL ICTHOOS.

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
CIwi] Bocineera U Land STirreyor*
M Oftniw Bm* - uut s
Partraawth. HJL 03S0I-7II4
rw (MS) 4S0-atn
Fu leos) 430-ais

NOTES: '
1) THE COKTRACTOR SKAU NOTIFY OIC SAFE AT
I-S88-DIC-SAFE (I-888-34A-72U) AT LEAST 72
HOURS PiaOR TO COUUCNONG ANY EXCAVATION ON
PU8UC OR PRNATE PROPERTY.

2) UNDCRCROUNO UTUTY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
BEST AVACABLC ENSDENCE ANO ARE NOT FCLO VERBTCD.
LOCATING AND' PROTtCTINC ANY ASOVECROUND OR
UNOCRCROUNO UDLmCS IS THE SOLE RESPONSTSaJTY OF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE OWNER. UTILnY CONFLICTS
SHOULD ee REPORTED AT ONCE TO TIC OESICN ENGINEER

Z) EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UNNE EROSION AND SOXUENT
CONTROL PRACTICES FKLO GUIDE FOR CONTRACTORS.
MARCH 20IS. ;

4) NUMBER OF PU5 TO BE DRIVEN FDR OOCKD4G
STRUCTURE HOT TO EXCEED 24 AS OEPICTEO ON
PROPOSQ) DOCK ELEVATION. ALSO NOTE TIME OF YEAR
AND NOISE RESTRICTIONS FOR ORMHC OF PiXS.
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INSPECTIONS SCALE: AS SHOWN SEPTEMBER 2022
THE POtUITTEE SWU auow nc COPPS AM WCCS TO LMKt PEMOOR MSPCCTm AT ANY TUE OEOACD
WXESSARr M CMZ* to DBUPE THAT BC WOW S BEWO CP HAS BEEN PEttOPCS M ACCOPOWACE wnH THE
flDHS AM COMR10M5 Of B6 PCMI. BC COPPS AM laCCS HAT MSO HD3UK POST-COABTMCTQh
OACacswc DPwmcs rcp coabuid wopk. am pasT-OPEoac suPvcr OPAmcs fop aan opescdc wopk.
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